

LUKE MATHERS
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
26 Federal Plaza, Room 346
New York, NY 10278
(212) 264-9236
luke.mathers@usdoj.gov

Attorney for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

SUSAN WEBBER, JONATHAN ST.
GODDARD, RHONDA MOUNTAIN
CHIEF, DAVID MOUNTAIN CHIEF
and Does 1 – 100,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, KRISTI
NOEM in her official capacity; and
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Defendants.

CV 25-26-GF-DLC

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 I. Legal Background.....2

 A. The International Emergency Economic Powers Act.....2

 B. The National Emergencies Act3

 C. Section 2325

 II. Executive Orders Under IEEPA8

 III. Proclamations Under Section 232.....12

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Suit.....14

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT18

 I. Transfer is Required Because The Court of International Trade Has
 Exclusive Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....18

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akins v. Saxbe,
380 F. Supp. 1210 (D. Me. 1974)23

Akins v. United States,
551 F.2d 1222 (C.C.P.A. 1977)23

Alcan Sales, Div. of Alcan Aluminum Corp. v. United States,
693 F.2d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....22

Arjay Associates, Inc. v. Bush,
891 F.2d 894 (Fed. Cir. 1989)20

Commodities Export Co. v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
957 F.2d 223 (6th Cir. 1992).....20

Conoco, Inc. v. U.S. Foreign-Trade Zones Bd.,
18 F.3d 1581 (Fed. Cir. 1994)19

Cornet Stores v. Morton,
632 F.2d 96 (9th Cir. 1980)22

Corus Group PLC v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
352 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003)21

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981)2

Earth Island Institute v. Christopher,
6 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1990)22

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)16

Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites,
456 U.S. 694 (1982)16

Int’l Custom Prods., Inc. v. United States,
791 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....23

K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
485 U.S. 176 (1988)19

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)16

Labat-Anderson, Inc. v. United States,
346 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2004)16

Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States,
762 F.2d 86 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....21

Miami Free Zone Corp. v. Foreign Trade Zones Bd.,
22 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 1994)19

Motion Systems Corp. v. Bush,
437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006)21

Orleans Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
334 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....19

Pentax Corp. v. Myhra,
72 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 17, 19

PrimeSource Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. United States,
59 F.4th 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2023)..... 5, 13

Regan v. Wald,
468 U.S. 222 (1984)2

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.,
864 F. Supp. 2d 839 (D. Alaska 2012).....16

Simon Design Inc. v. United States,
609 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2010)21

Sires v. State of Wash.,
314 F.2d 883 (9th Cir. 1963).....16

Solar Energy Indus. Assn. v. United States,
111 F.4th 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2024).....20

Totes-Isotoner Corp. v. United States,
594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010)20

Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,
4 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021) *passim*

U.S. Shoe Corp. v. United States,
523 U.S. 360 (1998)20

United States v. Garrow,
88 F.2d 318 (C.C.P.A. 1937)23

United States v. Universal Fruits & Vegetables Corp.,
370 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2004)17

United States v. Yoshida Int’l,
526 F.2d 560 (C.C.P.A. 1975)22

USP Holdings, Inc. v. United States,
36 F.4th 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2022)5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V23

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 119

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 18625

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b) (1955)6

28 U.S.C. § 133119

28 U.S.C. § 1337(c)18

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i) 1, 21, 22, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)(1)(A)18

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)(1)(B) 18, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)(1)(D).....	18, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1631.....	1, 17, 24
50 U.S.C. § 1621(a)	4
50 U.S.C. § 1622.....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1641.....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1662(d)	5
50 U.S.C. § 1701(a)	2
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B)	3
50 U.S.C. §1702(b)	3
Act of May 28, 1926, ch. 411, 44 Stat. 669.....	20
Customs Administration Act of 1890, ch. 407, 26 Stat. 131.....	20
National Emergencies Act, Pub. L. No. 94-412, 90 Stat. 1255 (1976)	3
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988).....	7
Treaties	
Treaty of Amity, Commerce, and Navigation, U.S.–Great Britain,Nov. 19, 1794, 8 Stat. 116, T.S. No. 105.....	1, 23
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65	17
Executive Orders and Implementing Notices	
Executive Order 14193 of February 1, 2025, <i>Imposing Duties to Address the Flow of Illicit Drugs Across Our Northern Border</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 9,113 (Feb. 7, 2025)	8

Executive Order 14197 of February 3, 2025,
Progress on the Situation at Our Northern Border, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,183 (Feb. 10, 2025).....9

Executive Order 14231 of March 6, 2025,
Amendment to Duties to Address the Flow of Illicit Drugs Across Our Northern Border, 90 Fed. Reg. 11,785 (Mar. 11, 2025).....9

Executive Order 14257 of April 2, 2025,
Regulating Imports With a Reciprocal Tariff To Rectify Trade Practices That Contribute to Large and Persistent Annual United States Goods Trade Deficits, 90 Fed. Reg. 15,041 (Apr. 7, 2025).....10, 11, 12

Executive Order 14259 of April 8, 2025,
Amendment to Reciprocal Tariffs and Updated Duties as Applied to Low-Value Imports From the People’s Republic of China, 90 Fed. Reg. 15,509 (Apr. 14, 2025).....11

Executive Order 14266 of April 9, 2025,
Modifying Reciprocal Tariff Rates to Reflect Trading Partner Retaliation and Alignment.....11

Implementation of Duties on Aluminum Pursuant to Proclamation 10895 Adjusting Imports of Aluminum Into the United States, 90 Fed. Reg. 11,251 (Mar. 5, 2025)14

Implementation of Duties on Steel Pursuant to Proclamation 10896 Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States, 90 Fed. Reg. 11,249 (Mar. 5, 2025).....14

Notice of Implementation of Additional Duties on Products of Canada Pursuant to the President’s Executive Order 14193, Imposing Duties To Address the Flow of Illicit Drugs Across Our Northern Border, 90 Fed. Reg. 11,423 (Mar. 6, 2025)..9

Proclamation 10886 of January 20, 2025,
Declaring a National Emergency at the Southern Border of the United States, 90 Fed. Reg. 8,327 (Jan. 29, 2025).....8

Proclamation 10895 of February 10, 2025,
Adjusting Imports of Aluminum Into the United States, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,807 (Feb. 18, 2025).....14

Proclamation 10896 of February 10, 2025,
Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States, 90 Fed. Reg. 10,896 (Feb. 18, 2025).....14

Proclamation 9705 of March 8, 2018,
Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018).....12

Proclamation 9980 of January 24, 2020,
Adjusting Imports of Derivative Aluminum Articles and Derivative Steel Articles into the United States, 85 Fed. Reg. 5,281 (Jan. 29, 2020).....13

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
 Federal Practice and Procedure § 2941 (3d ed.).....16

H.R. Rep. No. 84-745 (1955).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 85-1761 (1958).....7

Hearings Before the Committee on Ways and Means On H.R. 3 Trade and
 International Economic Policy Other Proposals Reform Act, 100th Cong. (Feb. 5, 10, 18, 20, 1987).....7

Nat’l Emergencies Act: Hr’gs Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law and
 Governmental Relations, 94th Cong. (Mar. 6, 1975).....4

S. Rep. No. 94-922 (1976).....3

S. Rep. No. 95-466 (1977).....2

U.S. General Accounting Office, *International Trade: Revitalizing the U.S. Machine Tool Industry* (July 1990).....7
